FORM PTO-1619A Expres 05/30/99 OMB 0551-0027

07-06-2000



101396571

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

PATENTS ONLY	20 E
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ie: Submission Type Conveyance Type	s). S
XX New XX Assignment Security Agreement	
Pasuhmission (Non-Pecordation)	
Document ID# License Change of Name	
Correction of PTO Error Merger Other	
Reel # Frame # U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)	
Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File	
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution	n Date
Name (line 1) Keith Lilly 03/31/	Year
04/11/	
Name (line 2) Byron A. Pardue Execution Month Da	Date
Name (linex) 3 Paul D. Miller 04/11/	
Name (lineX)4 Robert R. Brackett 04/11/	2000
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attack	
Name dine 1) Fleet duard. Inc.	
receiving party	/ is not
Name (line 2) domiciled in the States, an app	ointment
Address (line 1) 100 BNA Corporate Center, Suite 500 representative	is attached.
(Designation resperate docu	
Address (line 2) Assignment.)	
Address (line 3) Nashville TN 32717 City State/Country Zip Code	
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.	
Name	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
8	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
FOR OFFICE USE ON	
000	
6	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutesper Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate with U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Papework Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT BENDER QUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover specifics) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 010887 FRAME: 0675

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Page 2		U.S. Department of Commer Patent and Trademark Office *PATENT
Corresponde	ent Name and Addr	ess Area Code and Telep	hone Number 317-	634-3456
Name [John V. Daniluc	k, Esq.		
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)	Woodard, Emhardt,	Naughton, Moriarty & Mcl	Nett	
Address (line 3)	111 Monument Circl	e, Suite 3700		
Address (line 4)	Indianapolis, IN	46204		
Pages	Enter the total number including any attachn	of pages of the attached con- ents.	veyance document	# 5
• •	Number(s) or Paten	• •	السسا	al numbers attached
		or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTE		• •
If this document is	being filed together with ane named executing inventor.	W. Patent Application, enter the date to	Patent Num	Month Day Year 06/20/2000
Enter only	eration Treaty (PCT) PCT application numb if a U.S. Application Numb tot been assigned.	er PCT	PCT PCT	PCT
Number of Pi	roperties Enter t	he total number of properties	involved. #	1
Deposit A	f Payment: Account	ount for Properties Listed (37 Enclosed X Deposit Acc if additional fees can be charged to the Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge add	count	-3030 X No
Statement an	d Signature			
attached indicate John V.		nd belief, the foregoing inform the original document. Charge Harden V. Jan Signature	ges to deposit accou	
		\ /		

PATENT REEL: 010887 FRAME: 0676

Page 1 of 5

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Keith Lilly, of 460 S. Maple Avenue, Cookeville, Tennessee 38501; Byron A. Pardue, of 3344 Claybrook Drive, Cookville, Tennessee 38506; Paul D. Miller, of 790 Buffalo Valley Road, Cookeville, Tennessee 38501; and Robert R. Brackett, 507 Windrowe Drive, Cookeville, Tennessee 38506, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made a new and useful invention in **AUTOMATIC SWITCHING DUPLEX FILTERHEAD AND DIESEL FUEL CONDITIONING SYSTEM** for which Assignors have made or will make application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Fleetguard, Inc., hereinafter referred to as Assignee, a corporation of the State of Indiana, having a principal place of business at 100 BNA Corporate Center, Suite 500, Nashville, Tennessee 32717, desires to acquire all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said Invention disclosed, described and/or claimed, or intended so to be in said application, and in, to and under said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for and in

ito it, indicate oral, round it inaugusting of it into its interest and in
consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good, valuable and sufficient
considerations to Assignors in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and
transfer unto Assignee, all of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said
invention disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in said application, and
in, to and under said application for United States Letters Patent executed by Assignors
this day of, 2000, and any and all other applications
thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof,
and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and
•
foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof
Assignors hereby authorize and request the firm of Woodard, Emhardt, Naughton,
Moriarty & McNett of Bank One Center/Tower, 111 Monument Circle, Suite 3700,
Indianapolis, IN 46204-5137 to insert here in parentheses (Serial No, Filed
) the date and serial number of said application when officially
known, and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Honorable Commissioner of
Patents to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives.
Tatelits to issue said Letters Tatelit to Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives.
Assignors agree to sign and execute any and all other papers necessary or
desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said Inventions in this and all foreign
countries for the use of Assignee.
countries for the use of rissignee.
ASSIGNMENT
Attorney Docket No. 8017-231

PATENT REEL: 010887 FRAME: 0677

WITNESS Assignor's hand	this 31 day of //arch, 2000.
	Keith Lilly Keith Lilly
STATE OF TENNESSEE)): SS)
COUNTY OF PUTNAM)
	in and for said County and State, personally appeared worn upon his oath, acknowledged the execution of voluntary act and deed.
WITNESS my hand and No 2000.	tarial Seal this 31st day of March,
	Notary Public Aug Shelin
	Printed: <u>Deborah Ann Stephens</u>
	Resident of Putnam County
My Commission Expires:	
4/24/2002	

ASSIGNMENT Attorney Docket No. 8017-231 Page 2 of 5

WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of Armel, 2000.
	Byron A. Pardue
STATE OF TENNESSEE) COUNTY OF PUTNAM)	: SS
	and for said County and State, personally appeared sworn upon his oath, acknowledged the execution oluntary act and deed.
WITNESS my hand and Notaria 2000.	al Seal this <u>Ith</u> day of <u>April</u> ,
	Notary Public La mond
	Printed: Patricia Phymonis
	Resident of Resident Ocunty
My Commission Expires:	
1-22-2003	

WITNESS Assignor's hand	thisday of _	April	, 2000.
	1	MM	Û
	Pa	ul D. Miller	
STATE OF TENNESSEE)): SS		
COUNTY OF PUTNAM)		
Before me, a Notary Public Paul D. Miller, who, being first dul the foregoing "Assignment" as his	y sworn upon his oa	ath, acknowledged th	
WITNESS my hand and No 2000.	otarial Seal this <u>Han</u>	day of April	
	Notary Pu	inie Lange	rerd_
	Printed:	PATRICIA I	Sayunoni)
	Resident o	of Potomor	County
My Commission Expires:			
1-22-2003			

ASSIGNMENT Attorney Docket No. 8017-231 Page 4 of 5

WITNESS Assignor's hand the	his 11 day of April , 2000. Nobert R. Brackett
STATE OF TENNESSEE)): SS
COUNTY OF PUTNAM)
	n and for said County and State, personally appeared duly sworn upon his oath, acknowledged the ent" as his voluntary act and deed.
WITNESS my hand and Nota 2000.	arial Seal this 11th day of for,
	Notary Public
	Printed: PATRICIA PRYMOND
	Resident of Ray County
My Commission Expires:	
1-22-2003	

ASSIGNMENT Attorney Docket No. 8017-231 Page 5 of 5

PATENT
RECORDED: 06/20/2000 REEL: 010887 FRAME: 0681